operations on the Combined Form 8-K filed with the SEC on June 13, 2012; and

� Financial statements of real estate operations acquired included in the Company�s Form 8-K filed on November 26, 2012.

In management�s opinion, all adjustments necessary to reflect the transaction including the acquisition of the Archstone Portfolio have been
made. The following unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheets do not purport to represent the future financial position of
the Company. The unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statements of Operations are not necessarily indicative of what the actual
results of operations would have been for the nine-month period ended September 30, 2012 or for the year ended December 31, 2011 assuming
the above transaction had been consummated on January 1, 2011, nor do they purport to represent the future results of operations of the
Company.

S-18

Edgar Filing: EQUITY RESIDENTIAL - Form 424B5

Table of Contents 35

Table of Contents

EQUITY RESIDENTIAL

PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET

SEPTEMBER 30, 2012

(Amounts in thousands)

(Unaudited)

(1)
Equity

Residential
Historical

(2)
Archstone
Historical

(3)
Joint

Venture
(4)

Transaction
Pro Forma
Amounts

ASSETS
Investment in real estate
Land $ 4,609,337 $ �  $ �  $ 2,372,000(4a) $ 6,981,337
Depreciable property 15,943,139 �  �  6,156,689(4b) 22,415,646

316,870(4c)
(1,052)(4d)

Projects under development 194,254 �  �  22,638(4e) 216,892
Land held for development 404,846 �  �  242,240(4f) 647,086

Investment in real estate 21,151,576 �  �  9,109,385 30,260,961
Accumulated depreciation (4,880,808) �  �  �  (4,880,808)

Investment in real estate, net 16,270,768 �  �  9,109,385 25,380,153

Cash and cash equivalents 45,623 64,393 �  16,178(4g) 126,194
1,008,443(4h)
123,706(4i)

1,580,000(4j)
(2,712,149)(4k)

Investments in unconsolidated entities 17,906 (3,795) (56,090) 164,548(4l) 191,000
68,431(4m)

Deposits � restricted 120,440 5,473 �  �  125,913
Escrow deposits � mortgage 10,462 40,596 �  �  51,058
Deferred financing costs, net 38,823 �  �  72,848(4n) 111,671
Other assets 164,523 16,986 �  169,910(4o) 351,419

Total assets $ 16,668,545 $ 123,653 $ (56,090) $ 9,601,300 $ 26,337,408

LIABILITIES AND EQUITY
Liabilities:

Edgar Filing: EQUITY RESIDENTIAL - Form 424B5

Table of Contents 36